

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BAY COUNTY,

Appellant,

Vs.

Case No. SC07- 1574
L.T. CASE NO: 07-1770CA
(Brannonville)

TOWN OF CEDAR GROVE,
CEDAR GROVE COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY, and
STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT VALIDATING BONDS ISSUED
BY THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA, FOURTEENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT. LOWER TRIBUNAL CASE NO. 07-1170CA

**AMENDED REPLY BRIEF OF BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA
TO SECOND AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF OF TOWN OF CEDAR
GROVE AND CEDAR GROVE COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY.**

Terrell K. Arline
Bay County Attorney
810 W. 11th Street
Panama City, FL 32401
(850) 784-6112
(850) 784-4026 fax
Fla. Bar. No. 306584
tarline@co.bay.fl.us
For Bay County Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

FIRST REPLY: WHETHER THERE IS A STATUTORY REQUIREMENT THAT THE RESOLUTIONS REQUIRED BY THE REDEVELOPMENT ACT BE READ TWICE2

SECOND REPLY: ABANDONED BY BAY COUNTY ON APPEAL.2

THIRD REPLY: WHETHER TAX INCREMENT FINANCING UNDER THE REDEVELOPMENT ACT REQUIRES A REFERENDUM.3

 A. Whether the Referendum Requirement Is Only Applicable to Debt Secured by the Full Faith and Credit of the Issuer4

 B. Whether The Florida Constitution Requires a Referendum to Issue Bonds When the Bondholders Lack the Power to Compel the Levy of a Tax.....8

 C. Whether *Miami Beach* Appropriately Articulated and Applied the Referendum Requirement in the Context of the Redevelopment Act and Should Not be Overruled11

 D. Whether this Court’s Decision in *Miami Beach* Represents the Majority Rule and Was Not an Error in Legal Thinking12

 E. Whether the Plain Meaning of “Payable from Ad Valorem Taxation” Must Be Consistent with the Court's Bright-Line Principle.....17

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases.

<u>Boshen v. City of Clearwater</u> , 777 So. 2d 958 (Fla. 2001)	15
<u>Flint v. Duval County</u> , 170 So. 587, 597-98 (Fla. 1936).....	9
In <u>State ex rel City of Gainesville v. St. Johns River Water Management District</u> , 408 So. 2d 1067 (1 st DCA 1982).....	14
<u>Nohrr v. Brevard County Educ. Facilities Auth.</u> , 247 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1971)	8,13
<u>Nuveen v. Greer</u> , 88 Fla. 249, 102 So. 739 (Fla. 1924).....	17
<u>Rianhard v. Port of Palm Beach District</u> , 186 So.2d 503 (Fla. 1966).....	10
<u>State v. City of Hollywood</u> , 179 So. 721 (Fla. 1938).....	9
<u>State v. City of Key West</u> , 14 So. 2d 707 (Fla. 1943).....	9
<u>State v. City of Miami</u> , 72 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 1954).....	9
<u>State v. City of Orlando</u> , 576 So. 2d 1315 (Fla. 1991).....	6
<u>State v. City of Panama City Beach</u> , 529 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 1988).....	6
<u>State v. City of Sunrise</u> , 354 So. 2d 1206 (Fla. 1978).....	8
<u>State v. Dade County</u> , 200 So. 848 (Fla. 1941).....	9
<u>State v. Dade</u> , 234 So. 2d 651 (Fla. 1970).....	15
<u>State v. Daytona Beach</u> , 484 So. 2d 1214 (Fla. 1986).....	14
<u>State v. Halifax Hospital District</u> , 159 So.2d 231 (Fla. 1963).....	3, 11

<u>State v. Miami Beach Redevelopment Agency</u> , 392 So.2d 875 (Fla. 1980).....	throughout
<u>State v. Monroe County</u> , 81 So. 2d 522, 523 (Fla. 1955).....	9
<u>State v. Orange County</u> , 281 So.2d 310 (Fla. 1973).....	10,15
<u>State v. Tampa Sports Auth.</u> , 188 So. 2d 795 (Fla. 1966).....	8
<u>Strand v. Escambia County</u> , SC06-1894 (Fla. 2007).....	throughout
<u>Tapers v Pilchard</u> , 169 So. 39 (Fla. 1936).....	15
<u>Town of Medley v. State</u> , 162 So.2d 257 (Fla. 1964).....	9,10
<u>Tribe v. Salt Lake City Corp.</u> , 540 P.2d 499 (Utah 1975).....	14
<u>Tucker v. Underdown</u> , 356 So.2d 251 (Fla. 1978).....	10
<u>Volusia County v. State of Florida, et al.</u> , 417 So.2d 968 (Fla. 1982).....	3,11
<u>Wilson v. Palm Beach Housing Authority</u> , 503 So. 2d 893 (Fla. 1987).....	13
<u>Statutes, Laws, Rules, Constitution.</u>	
Ch. 125, Fla. Stat. (2006).....	2
Ch. 166, Fla. Stat. (2006).....	2
§ 125.66, Fla. Stat. (2006).....	2
§ 125.66(2), Fla. Stat. (2006).....	2
§ 163.340, Fla. Stat.	2
§ 163.346, Fla. Stat. (2006).....	2
§ 163.355, Fla. Stat.	2
§ 163.387, Fla. Stat. (2006),.....	1,16,20

§ 163.387(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (2006),	13
§ 166.041(3), Fla. Stat. (2006).....	1
§ 166.041(3)(a), Fla. Stat. (2006)	2
Chapter 2002-294, Laws of Fla..	2
Chapter 77-391 Laws of Fla.....	17
Article VII, § 1(a), Fla. Const.	18
Article VII, § 1(b), Fla. Const.....	16
Article VII, § 2, Fla. Const.	18
Article VII, § 9(b), Fla. Const.....	18
Article VII, § 12, Fla. Const.	throughout
Article VII, § 16(b), Fla. Const.....	19
Article IX, § 6, Fla. Const. (1878) (Amended 1930).....	5
Arnold L. Greenfield, <i>Flexibility and Fiscal Conservatism: Provisions of the 1978 Constitutional Revision Relating to Bond Financing</i> , 6 Fla. S. L. Rev. 821 (1978).....	17
Tracy Nichols Eddy, <i>The Referendum Requirement: A Constitutional Limitation on Local Government Debt in Florida</i> , 38 U. Miami L. Rev. 677 (1984).....	9
